Note 4 Valuation hierarchy for financial instruments at fair value

31 December 2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Certificates and bonds 936 1 219 2 156

Loans to and receivables from customers 15 283 15 283

Financial derivatives 3 555 3 555

Financial derivatives designated for hedge accounting 2 950 2 950

Total financial assets 936 7 723 15 283 23 943

Liabilities

Securitised debt 25 260 25 260

Securitised debt, classified as hedge accounting 27 289 27 289

Financial derivatives 48 48

Financial derivatives designated for hedge accounting 177 177

Total liabilities 0 52 775 0 52 775

Loans to customers

Financial instruments valued at level 3 as of 1 Jan. 2024 15 481

Additions/acquisitions 2 379

Sales/redemption/repayment -2 644

The year's value adjustment 66

Financial instruments valued at level 3 as of 31 Dec. 2024 15 283

An increase in the discount rate of 10 basis points for loans valued at fair value will lead to a reduction in value of NOK 32 million.

SPAREBANKEN VEST BOLIGKREDITT ANNUAL REPORT 2024	  page 18

Note 4 Valuation hierarchy for financial instruments at fair value (cont.)
31 December 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Certificates and bonds 948 1 697 2 645

Loans to and receivables from customers 15 481 15 481

Financial derivatives 3 006 3 006

Financial derivatives designated for hedge accounting 1 795 1 795

Total financial assets 948 6 498 15 481 22 928

Liabilities

Securitised debt 47 950 47 950

Financial derivatives 758 758

Financial derivatives designated for hedge accounting 381 381

Total liabilities 0 49 089 0 49 089

Loans to customers

Financial instruments valued at level 3 as of 1 Jan. 2023 18 043

Additions/acquisitions 2 547

Sales -5 300

The year's value adjustment 191

Financial instruments valued at level 3 as of 31 Dec. 2023 15 481

An increase in the discount rate of 10 basis points for loans valued at fair value will lead to a reduction in value of NOK 31 million.

SPAREBANKEN VEST BOLIGKREDITT ANNUAL REPORT 2024	  page 19

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of losses if Sparebanken Vest Boligkreditt’s
customers are unable to meet their commitments to the company
relating to loans, credit facilities, guarantees etc. Credit risk
relating to derivative transactions is quantified using conversion
factors that depend on the contract type and term to maturity.

Risk classification of loans and guarantees
The measurement of credit risk is based on the following main